During the meeting it was observed from the minutes that divergent opinions were 

received from the sub-committee Chairperson and recorded in the minutes.  

6. Nevertheless, the proposal to increase the CEO’s salary was adopted by the Board thus 

increasing the CEO’s salary from Kenya Shillings Three Hundred and Forty-Eight Thousand 

Eight Hundred and Forty (Kshs. 348,840/-) to Kenya Shillings One Million One Hundred and 

Fifteen Eight Hundred and Fifty Shillings (Kshs. 1,115,850/-) on a “personal to self” basis. 

7. On the same day, the Appellant (on behalf of the Board) and in order to actualize the 

increment, wrote to the Cabinet Secretary seeking his approval to effect the Board’s

[...]

Kenya Films Classification Board (KFCB) from 19th July 2018 to 19th July 2021 pursuant to 

his appointment vide Gazette Notice No 7258. 

22. The Respondent argues further that the Board’s decision to increase the CEO’s salary from 

Kenya Shillings Three Hundred and Forty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty (Kshs. 

348,840/-) to Kenya Shillings One Million One Hundred and Fifteen Eight Hundred and Fifty 

Shillings (Kshs. 1,115,850/-) on a “personal to self” basis was unlawful and irregular; and 

that the Appellant ought to be surcharged as a consequence. 

23. The Respondent also contends that the Board of the KFCB failed to comply with the